
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place:  St John's Parish Centre, 2 Wingfield Road, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, 

BA14 9EA 

Date: Thursday 23 August 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter:  Variation of Premises Licence - Feta Feast, 82 Market Place, 

Warminster 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kirsty Butcher of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 
 
Telephone: 01225 713948           Email: kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Ernie Clark 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

 

2   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of non pecuniary or pecuniary interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To consider and determine an Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
by Mr Mohamad Saadi in respect of Feta Feast, 82 Market Place, Warminster, 
Wiltshire, BA12 9AU. 

 5a    Appendix 1 - Existing Premises Licence (Pages 13 - 16) 

 5b    Appendix 2 - Application for Variation of Premises Licence (Pages 
17 - 38) 

 5c    Appendix 3 - Representations (Pages 39 - 40) 

 5d    Appendix 4 - Supporting Evidence (Pages 41 - 66) 

 5e    Appendix 5 - Location Map (Pages 67 - 68) 

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 
2003 APPLICATIONS 

 
 
1 Purpose 

 

[...]
er” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are 
present at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to 
give technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when 
requested. 
 
“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a 
Licensing Officer. 

 
“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application. 
 
“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to 
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as 
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or 
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a 
Lawyer. 
 

  “Interested Party” means a person who is present at a Hearing to make 
representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as an 
Interested Party, and includes any person who is present to assist or make 
representations on behalf of the Interested Party including a Lawyer. 
 

3  Key Principles 
 
 3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which 

is one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that 
there is a fair Hearing of Applications. 

 
 3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 

This will include that: 
 
  3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 

 decision is made; 
 
  3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their  
   representations before a decision is made; 
 

Page 2



  3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond 
to any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities 
and/or an Interested Party/Parties; 

 
  3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in 

order to consider subm
[...]
e attended the 

Hearing to make the same representation then the Committee would 
normally require  that a spokesperson be appointed by them to make the 
representations on behalf of all of those Interested Parties. 

 
5 Presentation of Submissions 
 
 5.1 The Chairperson will introduce the Application. 
 
 5.2 In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party 

requiring clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the 
points raised by the Licensing Authority. 

 
 5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson 
  directs otherwise: 
 
  5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and 

will in particular advise the Committee as to: 
 
   A the options available to it; 
   B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision. 
 
  5.3.2 The Review Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally 
   present its submission which may include: 
 
   A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will 

have been circulated with Agenda papers; 
   B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and 
   C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 

4.3). 
 

A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested 
Party/Parties will orally present their representations in turn which 
shall include: 

 
   A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and 
   B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 

an Interested Party/Parties would be happy to have the 
Application granted subject to which would cause the 
representation to be withdrawn. 

    
   The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative will orally 
   present their representations which shall include; 
 
   A The response to the representations made by the Review 

Applicant, a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an 
Interested Party/Parties; and 

   B Whether they would be happy to accept any modif
[...]
earing Procedure. 
 
4.  The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report. 
 
5.  The Applicant addresses the Committee. 
 
6.  Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 

Interested Party/Parties. 
 
7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Committee. 
 
8. Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties. 
 
9. Questions by Applicant. 
 
10. Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties 

by Members of the Committee. 
 
11. Summing up by Parties who have made representations. 
 
12. Summing up by Applicant. 
 
13. Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 

consider its decision. 
 
14. Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 

may have been given to the Committee, and invites the parties present to make 
any comments on that advice. 

 
15. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
 released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE 
 
23 AUGUST 2012 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Late Night Refreshment; 
Feta Feast, 82 Market Place, Warminster, Wiltshire, BA12 9AU 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence for Late 

Night Refreshment in respect of Feta Feast made by Mohamad Saadi. 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Feta Feast 

has been made by Mohamad Saadi for which a relevant representation has 
been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To modify the conditions of the licence 
ii) To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
2.5 On 6 July 2012 an application for a variation of a Premises Licence at Feta 

Feast was received and accepted as a valid application.  A copy of the existing 
Premises Licence is attached as Appendix 1.  
 

2.6 The variations applied for are summarised as follows: 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 
 

Licensable Activity Current Days and 
Timings 

Proposed Days and 
Timings 

Late Night Refreshment Sunday – Tuesday 
2300 – 0100 next day 
 
 
Wednesday – 
Saturday 
2300 – 0200 next day 
 

Friday - Saturday  
23.00 – 03.00 next 
day 
 
Boxing Day & New 
Years Eve 
2300 – 0500 next 
day 

A copy of the application is attached as Appendix 2. 
 

2.7       The premises have had the benefit of a licence for late night refreshment      
since October 2005.  The licence was transferred to Mr Saadi on the 3 July 
2012. 

 
2.8 The Applicant has described in his application, the additional steps he intends 

to take to promote the crime and disorder and public safety licensing 
objectives: 
 
(i) One member of SIA Door staff to be employed at the premises from 

0100 hours on Friday and Saturday and Boxing Day.  Two members of 
SIA Door Staff from 0100 hours on New Year’s Day. 

(ii) On Thursday, Friday & Saturday an additional member of staff to be 
employed to serve customers.  This is in order to speed up ser
[...]
ant, all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have 

made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the 
Hearing and their right to attend and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the Hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who 

have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to 
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant, the Responsible Authority and Interested 

Parties who have made representations, may appeal the decision made by the 
Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be 
lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the 
decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 

Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review 
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but if 

Page 11



requested by an Interested Party, will not normally be granted within the first 
12 months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Report Author:  Maggie Jones 
Mrs M J Jones, Licensing Officer – Licensing Team, West Hub 
Date of report:  14 April 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 
Appendices 
 
1     Existing Premises Licence  
2     Application for Variation of a Pr
[...]
rity (if this is sooner than 2 weeks). 

 

Mandatory conditions 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 

Conditions and restrictions from transferred licences 

WW1100803LAPRRV 

Page 15



Page 4 of 4  
 

 Premises Licence Number 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
Licensing Officer 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Licence granted on 4 October 2005 
 
This premises licence was originally valid from 24 November 2005 
This version of the premises licence is valid from 3 July 2012 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Plans 

The attached plans form part of this licence and are stamped with the licence number and the date 
it was granted 
 

WW1100803LAPRRV 

Page 16



Agenda Item 5b

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Mrs Maggie Jones 
Licensing Officer 
Public Protection Services 
Wiltshire Council 
Bradley Road 
Trowbridge, 
Wilts BA14 0RD 

Divisional Licensing Officer 

Trowbridge Police Station  
Polebarn Road 
Trowbridge 
Wiltshire  BA14 7EP 
Telephone: 101 
Mobile:  
Ext: 725570 
Direct Dial: 01225 794627 
Facsimile: 01225 794799 
DX: 146500, Trowbridge 5. 
  

 

 

Date 01 August 2012 Your ref  Our ref  

Reply contact name is David Bennett 

Dear Mrs Jones, 
  
 
Ref:  Feta Feast -  82 Market Place  Warminster 
  
The Wiltshire Police have received an application from Mohamad Saadi on behalf of the 
above premise to vary the premises licence. 
 
The variation being to extend the opening hours for the provision of late night 
refreshment to 0300 hours on Fridays and Saturdays instead of 0200 hours.  
 
The Wiltshire Police object to the variation of this premise licence.  The licensing 
objective, the prevention of crime and disorder will be undermined as a result of this 
proposed change. 
 
These premises were subject to a review hearing on 15th December 2011 following 
police concerns of associated crime and disorder.  
 
The decision made by the sub-committee to vary the licence has proved to be successful 
in reducing incidents linked to the premises. Police believe that this variation would 
countermand this positive position. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
David Bennett 
 
 
Police Licensing Manager 
 

Agenda Item 5c

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5d

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey
mapping with permission of Her Majesty's
Stationary Office. Crown Copyright. Unauthorised

reproduction infringes Crown Copyrightand may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
License number 100049050

PH

Hall

C
a
rs
o
n
s
Y
a
rd

Chatham Court

Hotel

Bank

S
o
rt
in
g
O
ff
ic
e

34

66

62

49
53

43
45

41

1

42

10
14

15
11

4

8

17

67

55

59

24

16

56

7

5

28

44

84

56a

3

7
1

19

6

52

20

54

70

72
76

48

80

22
to
37

14 to 21

61 to 63

13b

1 to 12

1
to
4

117.0m

1b

Works

E
l
S
u
b
S
ta

LB

TCB

13a

52

11

5

Hotel7

1

43

11

56

7
0 10 20 30 40

Metres

Location
Plan

Scale 1:775

Feta Feast
82 Market Place Warminster
Ref ww/0600010/LAPRVA

Feta Feast
82 Market Place, Warminster

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

e

P
a
g
e
 6

7



P
a

g
e
 6

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	5a Appendix 1 - Existing Premises Licence
	5b Appendix 2 - Application for Variation of Premises Licence
	5c Appendix 3 - Representations
	5d Appendix 4 - Supporting Evidence
	5e Appendix 5 - Location Map



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 23 AUGUST 2012 AT ST JOHN'S PARISH CENTRE, 2 
WINGFIELD ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, WILTSHIRE, BA14 9EA IN RESPECT OF AN 
VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - FETA FEAST, 82 MARKET PLACE, 
WARMINSTER 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Ernie Clark and Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 
Also  Present: 
 
David Bennett – Police Licensing Manager, Kirsty Butcher - Democratic Services Officer, 
Maggie Jones - Public Protection Officer - Licensing, Lauren Kemple – Solicitor and Mr 
Mohamad Saadi – Licence Holder 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Ernie Clark as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Mohamad Saadi for a Variation of a Premises Licence at 
Feta Feast, 82 Market Place, Warminster BA12 9AU. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. The 
background of the history of the premises was outlined within the report (page 9 
to 12 of the agenda refer). A representation had been received from Wiltshire 
Police who felt that the licensing objective, the prevention of crime and disorder 
would be undermined as a result of the proposed change. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant (Mr 
Mohamad Saadi) and the Responsible Authority (Mr David Bennett, Police 
Licensing Manager) were given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Key points raised by the Applicant, Mr Mohamad Saadi were: 
 

• He was the new owner, having just taken over the business from Mr 
Thnaibat. 

• All breaches had occurred during the previous owner’s tenure. 

• He would employ one door staff and another member of staff  

• The premises had never stayed open until 4.00 am as stated in Agenda 
Supplement 2  

• He had been informed by Wiltshire Police that the breach on the 24th June 
2012, as detailed in Agenda Supplement 1, would not be reported. The 
Police had attended and tried to assist shop staff in vacating the premises 
when there was a large party of people dancing around. 

 
During questions to the Applicant Mr Saadi confirmed the he was the Mohamad 
named in Agenda Supplement 2 and that he owned half the business and had a 
business partner, Mr Shareef Nasri, with whom he shared takings and bills. He 
confirmed that the lease to the premises was still in Mr Thnaibat’s wife’s name 
and that it would be transferred when she returned from holiday. He explained 
that they had paid for half of the business and were paying the other half by 
monthly instalments to Mr Thnaibat. He confirmed that Mr Thnaibat played no 
further part in the business, being a customer only. 
 
Key points raised by the Responsible Authority (Mr David Bennett of Wiltshire 
Police) were: 
 

• The Sub-Committee’s attention was drawn to sections 8 and 9 of the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, in particular 
section 9.12 

• There had been problems at the premises since 2006. 

• Prior to the variation being granted on 15 December 2011 there had been 
24 incidents where door staff had not been present. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Since the variation to the licence in December 2011 there had been only 
one minor incident of crime and disorder. 

• The Police believed that, despite Mr Saadi confirming he had not been 
responsible for decisions as an employee, he had day to day control during 
Mr Thnaibat’s ownership. 

• Agenda Supplement 2 indicated that Mr Saadi had been making decisions 
and controlling money whilst employed by Mr Thnaibat. 

• Since the review hearing on 15 December 2011 there had been 4 further 
breaches and a warning letter sent to Mr Thnaibat 

• The Police were concerned that problems would return should any 
variation be granted. 

 
During questions to the Responsible Authority Mr Bennett confirmed that since 
the review in December 2011 there had been occasional breaches but there 
had only been one minor instance of crime and disorder. He stated the Police’s 
major concern was that Mr Saadi would not adhere to any conditions set 
especially in relation to door staff and by increasing the opening hours crime 
and disorder would increase as seen historically. 
 
The Sub-Committee members sought clarification on some points before 
retiring to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for 
Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired to consider the application at 11.05 am. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 12.05 pm. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub-Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement that no material legal advice had been given in 
closed session other than to draw attention to paragraph 9.12 of the Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the 
written representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory 
Guidance and Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence at Feta Feast, 
82 Market Place, Warminster be granted as detailed below: 
 
The variation to the provision of Licensable Activity: 
 
Late Night Refreshment  
Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 03.00 (the following day) 
New Years Eve and Boxing Day 23.00 to 05.00 (the following day) 
 
And subject to the following conditions: 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Conditions to be varied by the addition of the following: 
 

1) A minimum of two SIA registered door staff to be engaged and be on 
duty at the premises from 01.00 (the following day) on Friday and 
Saturday nights, New Year’s Eve and Boxing Day nights until close of 
business. 

 
 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee considered the written evidence presented in the agenda 
and the supporting evidence provided by the Police, together with the oral 
evidence given at the hearing from Mr David Bennett (On behalf of the 
Responsible Authority), and Mr Saadi (The Licence Holder).  
 
In coming to the decision the Sub Committee accepted the evidence presented 
by Mr Bennett which drew the Sub Committee’s attention to section 9.12 of the 
guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and also detailed 
that whilst breaches had occurred since the licence had been reviewed on 15 
December 2011 there had been only one minor instance of crime and disorder. 
 
The Sub Committee accepted the evidence presented by Mr Saadi that he had 
just taken over the business in July 2012, having previously been an employee 
working there and the assurances that he would adhere to the conditions as he 
wanted to run the business properly. 
 
It was noted that the Council now has the power to ask for a review of the 
licence should there be any problems in the future. 
 
The Sub Committee considered that the addition of the condition set out above 
was appropriate to meet the licensing objectives and to address the relevant 
concerns of the police regarding public safety and crime and disorder. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee considered the relevant provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right of Appeal: 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
this decision. Any person or Responsible Authority has the right to request the 
Licensing Authority to review the licence. Such an application may be made at 
any time, but it is in the discretion of the Local Authority to hold the review, and 
where a request is made by a person other than a Responsible Authority, a 
review will not normally be held within the first twelve months of a licence, or 
within 12 months of any previous review save for the most compelling reasons. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6 Appendix 1 - Existing Premises Licence 
 
 
 

7 Appendix 2 - Application for Variation of Premises Licence 
 
 
 

8 Appendix 3 - Representations 
 
 
 

9 Appendix 4 - Supporting Evidence 
 
 
 

10 Appendix 5 - Location Map 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.06 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line , e-mail  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


